
 
 
 
An Extraordinary Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held Virtually on MONDAY 27 JULY 2020 AT 7.00 
PM 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 17 July 2020 
 
 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 

Note: The Council has made arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020 
to hold the meeting virtually via Team Meetings, the meeting can be watched 
live at the following link: https://youtu.be/C5X4HdhZBQw  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/C5X4HdhZBQw


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Guy Grandison (Chairman) Oliver Whittle (Vice-
Chairman) 

Keith Baker 

Shirley Boyt Paul Fishwick Graham Howe 
Clive Jones Abdul Loyes  

 
Substitutes 

Andy Croy Carl Doran Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Emma Hobbs Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Caroline Smith 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
13.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
14.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
15.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions related to items on this 
agenda. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
16.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions related to items on this 
agenda. 

 

    
17.   None Specific BME FORUM UPDATE 

To receive an update from the Wokingham BME forum 
5 - 8 

    
18.   None Specific COVID-19 RESPONSE - BUSINESS & ECONOMY AND 

OPERATIONAL HOUSING 
To consider WBC’s initial and ongoing business, 
economic and operational housing response to the Covid-

9 - 18 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

19 pandemic 
    
19.   None Specific UPCOMING MEETING WORK PLAN 

To consider the items of work to be discussed at the 
upcoming two Committee meetings, and to confirm a date 
for the proposed Extraordinary September meeting 

19 - 20 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



TITLE BME Forum Update 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 27 July 2020 
  
WARD None Specific 
 
LEAD MEMBER 

 
Parry Batth, Executive Member for Environment & 
Leisure 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
Director, Communities, Insight & Change - Keeley 
Clements 

 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Wokingham Borough Council BME Forum provides a focal point for people with a 
black, Asian or minority ethnic (BAME) heritage who live, work and visit the borough to 
engage with the Council and act as a critical friend about issues that are important to 
them. 
 
The BME Forum also celebrates diversity within the borough and the contribution our 
BAME community makes to our quality of life.  These celebrations include planning and 
delivering our annual Black History Month activities. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the activities and achievements of the BME Forum and make 
suggestions on how these could be enhanced to increase its contribution to the quality of 
life within the borough. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Wokingham Borough Council BME Forum was established in 2002. 
 
Its primary purpose is to influence the policies, practices and services of the Council to 
ensure that the aspirations and the needs of the BAME communities in the borough are 
appropriately met, and to exchange information between Wokingham Borough Council 
and BAME communities and amongst the BAME communities themselves. 
 
Although the forum is administered by the Council, it is community lead in terms of its 
priorities and activities. 
 
The BME Forum meets four times a year and is open to everyone.  These meetings are 
an opportunity to provide information and discuss issues about the services of the Council 
and how they are supporting our BAME residents.   
 
The BME Forum Chair is elected every four years.  A Wokingham Borough Council 
representative is appointed as the deputy chair. 
 

5

Agenda Item 17.



 
Background 
 
For nearly twenty years the Wokingham BME Forum has been successful in celebrating 
diversity within the borough and providing a voice for nearly 30,000 residents with a 
black 
[...]
language and our commitment to reach 
and make it easier for them to understand this project.  The feedback from its 
participants indicates that people have benefitted greatly and are continuing to benefit 
from the service provided to them.  
 
 
Black History Month 
 
In October each year the Forum celebrates Black History Month with a range of events 
and activities.  There are displays in the Council Offices highlighting a particular element 
of history or achievement within the BAME community, such as BAME historians and 
authors and the contribution of soldiers from different ethnic heritages to the First World 
War. The month always closes with the hugely popular Taster and Performance 
Evening which showcases different artistic performances and foods. 
 
The Council’s first celebration of Black history began in 2004 as part of the work of the 
borough’s Cultural Partnership. A few years later the annual celebration became directly 

6



co-ordinated by the BME Forum and included a range of activities such as a Question 
Time (on the model of BBC question time), the Calypso Tent and “An evening with a 
leading personality”, which were held at various venues including at the Crescent 
Resource Centre in Lower Earley.  A Caribbean drama written, produced and acted by 
local Caribbean community was held at Maiden Erlegh School. 
 
A number of summertime Community Cohesion conferences were also organised 
including one with Police on Community Safety/terrorism and honour killings. A play 
called “One Extreme To Another” was organised and held at the Woodley Baptist 
Church.   
 
The Black History Month Mall Gallery Exhibition is now a firm fixture in the Council 
calendar.  Each year it highlights a particular issue that is of importance to the BME 
Forum.  Below is a list of the theme of each exhibition since 2008: 
 

Year Mall Gallery Exhibition Theme 

2008 Nelson Mandela’s 90th Birthday and the Presidential Candidacy of 
Barack Obama  

2009 Black History 
[...]
m to explain their work in 
supporting issues such as drug and alcohol abuse, strokes, radicalisation, and forced 
marriages. 
 
A key aim for the BME Forum as it moves forward is how it can engage more with 
younger residents across the borough.  This is to both ensure the continuation of the 
important role the Forum plays within the borough and to identify issues that the Council 
may not be aware of, so that the Forum can maintain its positive influence on the 
activities of the Council. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe funding pressures, particularly in the face of the COVID-19 
crisis.  It is therefore imperative that Council resources are focused on the 
vulnerable and on its highest priorities. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

NA NA NA 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

NA NA NA 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

NA NA NA 

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

None 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

The BME Forum considers issues across all council services in relation to their impact 
with the BAME community 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

The BME Forum directly supports the Council’s activities in relation to ethnicity and faith. 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

None 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Contact  Mark Redfearn Service  Customer and Localities 

Telephone No  Tel: 0118 974 6012 Email  mark.redfearn@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

8



TITLE Covid-19 Response Update – Business & Economy, 
Emergency Housing Provision and Operational 
Housing  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 27 July 2020 
  
WARD None specific 
  
LEAD OFFICERS Nigel Bailey - Assistant Director Housing & Place 

Commissioning  
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The report highlights some of 
[...]
able Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

None relevant 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

No decision 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Due regard has been given to WBC’s duties under the Equality Act  
 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

Not applicable 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

Contact  Nigel Bailey Service  Housing & Place Commissioning 

Telephone No; 0118 974 6779 Email  nigel.bailey@wokingham.gov.uk 
 

18



Upcoming Meeting Work Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

CONTACT OFFICER 

2 September 
2020 
 

Virtual Meeting 
Discussion 
(Suggestion to 
be discussed) 

To have an open discussion about the 
implementation of virtual Council meetings, how 
they may be improved, and whether there was 
appetite to continue in a hybrid capacity in future 

Chairman’s 
suggestion 

Andrew 
Moulton/Anne 
Hunter/Callum 
Wernham 

 Road Repairs To receive an update on the programme for road 
repairs in the  Borough 

Work Programme Andy Glencross 

 Work 
Programme 

To consider the work programme for the Committee 
for 2019/20  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

19

A
genda Item

 19.



 

 

 

 

 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Late September, 
Extraordinary 
(Date TBC) 

MTFP 2021-24 To begin a review of the MTFP for 2021-24 
(timetable of meetings, topics to be covered etc.) 

Work Programme Graham Ebers 

 Covid-19 
Community 
Response 

To receive a report on WBC’s community response 
to the pandemic, including the community hub, 
charity response, response and staff redeployment 
programme 

Committee 
request/OSMC 
consideration 

Matt Pope/Graham 
Ebers 

 Property 
Investment 
Portfolio 

To receive an update on WBC’s property 
investment portfolio 

Work Programme Bernie Pich 

 Work 
Programme 

To consider the work programme for the Committee 
for 2019/20  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

20


	Agenda
	17. BME Forum Update
	18. Covid-19 Response - Business & Economy and Operational Housing
	19. Upcoming Meeting Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27 JULY 2020 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.28 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Guy Grandison (Chairman), Keith Baker, Shirley Boyt, Paul Fishwick, 
Graham Howe, Clive Jones and Abdul Loyes 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Parry Batth  
 
Officers Present 
Nigel Bailey (Interim Assistant Director – Housing & Place Commissioning), Neil Carr 
(Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist), Keeley Clements (Director: Communities, 
Insight & Change), Mark Redfearn (Head of Localities Service) and Callum Wernham 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist) 
 
Others Present 
Ramnik Saund (BME Forum Chairman) 
 
13. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Oliver Whittle. 
 
14. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
A declaration of interest was submitted from Paul Fishwick. Paul stated that he had a 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 18, on the grounds that he was a Director of a business 
within the Borough and had received a business grant as part of the business relief 
response relating to the Covid-19 pandemic. Paul stated that he would leave the meeting 
for the duration of this item, and take no part in the discussion or vote for this item. 
 
A declaration of interest was submitted from Adbul Loyes. Abdul stated that he had a 
personal interest in agenda item 17, on the grounds that he was a member of the BME 
forum. Abdul stated that he would keep an open mind regarding this item, and was open 
provide an insight into the working of the forum for the benefit of the Committee.  
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
16. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
17. BME FORUM UPDATE  
The Committee received and received a report, set out in agenda pages 9 to 18 and 
supplementary pages 3 to 6, which gave an update on the work carried out by the BME 
forum. 
 
Mark Redfearn, Keeley Clements, Parry Batth (Vice Chairman of the BME forum), and 
Ramnik Saund (Chair of the BME forum) attended the meeting to answer Member queries. 
 
The report set out the work and achievements of the forum since its inception including 
celebrating black history month, promoting health and wellbeing within the BME 
community, liaison with the Local Police Area Commander to answer questions and 



 

queries from the BME community on an annual basis, and monitoring of performance of 
BME pupils within Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) schools. 
 
The direction of the forum was driven by the forum Members, and the forum acted as a 
critical friend to the Council. The forum met 4 times annually, and celebrated all BME 
cultures within the Borough. The forum provided WBC with an insight into the diversity of 
its residents within the Borough, including a number of smaller communities throughout the 
Borough. There was a danger of grouping a variety of individual groups together, and the 
forum aimed to promote how each individual community could contribute to the wider 
Borough community and celebrate the individual aspects of each specific community. The 
Council’s new Arts & Culture strategy worked to enable both WBC and the BME forum to 
celebrate black history month in a greater capacity than before. 
 
During the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and queries: 
 

 The forum had been ‘hiding’ it’s really good work that had been carried out throughout 
the years, through no fault of its own. Over the years the winter edition of the Borough 
News had not featured an article on black history month, with only three covers out of 
thirty featuring a person within the wider BME community. What would be done in 
future to further promote the good work of the BME forum, including a feature on black 
history month within the Borough News, and having more representative features on 
the front covers of the Borough News. Response given – The forum had a desire to 
raise its profile, and hoped to work more closely with WBC’s Communication, 
Engagement, and Marketing (CEM) team in the future. The forum wanted a healthy 
representation of Members, and hoped that increased engagement with WBC could 
inspire further people to join the forum and contribute. The Leader of WBC and WBC’s 
Chief Executive Officer had attended the most recent BME forum meeting, which was 
an unprecedented step and gave hope of a closer working relationship between the 
forum and the Council, thereby raising the forum’s profile. It was proposed that an 
article be included within every Borough News edition, promoting a different culture or 
community within the Borough, in addition to an annual feature on black history month. 
  

 Could the forum make use of WBC libraries to further publicise art and black history 
month? Response given – Black history month exhibitions had been displayed in WBC 
libraries previously, however a bigger focus would be made to promote these 
exhibitions across the Borough to reach as many communities as possible. 

 

 Could WBC tap into the previous ‘Healthy Lifestyle’ scheme once more? Response 
given – Funding for this scheme had been awarded for a three year period, however 
the funds had been preserved for a longer period of time until the funds eventually ran 
out in 2018. The scheme was much valued by the community, and the service was 
happy to reinstate this scheme should funding be found. 

 

 How would community groups be supporting the BME community as part of the 
ongoing response to the C19 pandemic? Response given – Local data regarding 
particular groups of people affected by C19 had not been gathered up until this point, 
however data was being gathered going forwards which would allow a more precise 
local picture to be presented, allowing a more focussed local community response. 
WBC had been in contact with approximately 10 BME organisations for the past two 
months, to ascertain issues and concerns within these communities. Specific issues 
included concerns around collective faith activities not being allowed as lockdown 



 

measures were eased. Details of these conversations were shared with groups such 
as the citizens’ advice bureau in order to allow more specific support. 

 

 Would the BME forum make use of the town and parish Councils, specifically the ones 
with larger facilities, to host forum meetings? Response given – It would be good to 
have forum meetings in a variety of Borough venues, such as the town Council 
venues. 

 

 Had the BME forum focussed on equality opportunities in the workplace, to understand 
what blockages to career progression might be present for members of the BME 
community? Response given – This had been looked at in the past however not for 
some time. This would be a good time to look at this topic in a detailed way. 

 

 How regularly did the local police force liaise with the BME forum? Response given – 
The police area commander attended the forum on an annual basis. The police 
regularly supported the forum, and were in contact with other community focussed 
groups. 

 

 What could be done to promote a greater calendar of cultural celebrations within the 
Borough? Response given – Officers would look into ways in which a wider calendar 
of cultural celebrations might be promoted. 

 

 Could the BME forum attend a full Council meeting to make all Members aware of the 
work the forum does? Response given – The forum would welcome the opportunity to 
update full Council on their work. Committee Members would liaise with the 
appropriate officers to get an item on a future Council agenda.  

 

 Would the forum be looking to include other groups within the community, such as 
those from Eastern Europe, within the forum? Response given – To be representative 
of the community within Wokingham the forum needed a wide representation. Some 
specific groups had been approached however they appeared to not want to join the 
forum at this time. Offers to these groups needed to be specific and relevant in future. 
Work had been done on a wider scale such as with the Pakistani community centre in 
Reading, and other groups may be able to be contacted by reaching outside of the 
Borough. The Executive Member would sit down with officers and try to formulate 
different approaches to engage with these groups going forward. 

 

 What could WBC do to continue to support the BME forum and the communities that it 
served? Response given – Mark Redfearn and the team were very supportive to the 
forum, and the recent attendance of the WBC Leader and Chief Executive was a very 
positive move. The forum was looking at how to further improve the relationship 
between itself and WBC. It was proposed that an update be scheduled to return to the 
Committee in around six months’ time, approximately February 2020. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) Mark Redfearn, Keeley Clements, Parry Batth, and Ramnik Saund be thanked for 

attending the meeting; 
  

2) The WBC CEM team continue to help promote the BME forum’s work and 
achievements, and look for ways to expand this partnership going forwards; 
  



 

3) Options be explored to include an annual article in the Borough News to celebrate 
black history month; 
  

4) Options be explored to include an article in regular editions of the Borough news to 
celebrate different cultures within the Borough; 
  

5) WBC work with the BME forum to look at ways of hosting forum meetings at suitable 
venues around the Borough such as Town and Parish Council facilities;  
  

6) A review be undertaken into equality opportunities in the workplace, to understand 
what blockages to career progression might be present for members of the BME 
community; 
  

7) Officers look into how a wider calendar of cultural celebrations might be promoted; 
  

8) A presentation from the BME forum to full Council be considered, and scheduled if 
agreed;  
  

9) The Executive Member in conjunction with the appropriate officers liaise with the BME 
forum in order to try and formulate different approaches to engage with other groups 
within the community;  
  

10) An update on improvements regarding communication and promotion of the forum, in 
addition to any matters arising, come to Committee in approximately 6 months’ time. 

 
18. COVID-19 RESPONSE - BUSINESS & ECONOMY AND OPERATIONAL 

HOUSING  
The Committee received and reviewed a report, set out in agenda pages 9 to 18, which 
gave an update on the Council’s Business, Economic, and Operational Housing Response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Nigel Bailey attended the meeting to answer any Member queries. 
 
The report outlined that Wokingham Borough Council’s business and economic (WBC’s) 
response had so far been very reactive, as when advice from the Government had been 
released suitable responses needed to be quickly and effectively implemented. WBC was 
part of the Berkshire recovery group, who were developing a strategic recovery plan 
across the Berkshire area. This would allow for a more pro-active approach to be carried 
out across the Berkshire area. WBC had engaged in a range of dialogue streams with its 
partners, which would be maintained and expanded going forwards. In addition, a 
business taskforce had been set up to work alongside businesses within the Borough.  
 
Regarding operational housing, the report outlined that 13 additional properties had been 
taken over during the pandemic, and a number of hotels had been used as emergency 
accommodation. 28 rough sleepers, or those at risk of becoming rough sleepers, had been 
housed within 48 hours of WBC becoming aware of their situation. 4 individuals had lost 
contact with WBC, but there was no indication of harm and it was assumed that these 
individuals had moved on from the Borough. 2 rough sleepers had not taken up WBC’s 
offer of accommodation and WBC officers were in contact with these individuals to try and 
meet their needs and maintain a dialogue. The ‘Housing first’ strategy was starting 
imminently, which would help with WBC’s long term policy on addressing rough sleeping 
within the Borough. 



 

 
During the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and queries: 
 

 What work was being done to financially support the three Town Council’s within the 
Wokingham Borough? Response given – The officer in attendance had not been 
involved in this aspect of the pandemic response, and would ask that the relevant 
officers look into this issue. The wider action plan would incorporate the effects felt by 
Town and Parish Councils, and this would be shared with Members. 
  

 What response had been received thus far to the ‘Business Health Check’ offer? 
Response given – 159 responses had been received, to which 80 had received a 
direct follow up from WBC officers. The low response rate could be due to a number of 
reasons, including a fatigue of survey completion considering how many surveys were 
in circulation for businesses to complete. WBC had seen a similar response rate to 
neighbouring authorities, and the main group of businesses responding were within 
the retail and hospitality sector. 

 

 Why was Wokingham predicted to have a higher unemployment rate than other 
neighbouring authorities? Response given – It was predicted that there would be 
higher levels of unemployment across the Berkshire area due to several major 
business redundancy programmes. WBC was working alongside the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) to ascertain why unemployment was predicted to be higher in these 
areas. Officers were watching closely as the furlough scheme came to a close over the 
coming months and would look to see what factors were driving unemployment in the 
area. 

 

 The Committee praised Nigel Bailey, his officers, and the wider finance team for 
getting the business and discretionary grants paid so quickly and efficiently. 

 

 What support was available to businesses to assist them with digital transformation? 
Response given – The business growth hub offered one to one conversations with 
businesses to cover a range of needs and requirements. Enabling businesses to 
embrace technology was a priority for both WBC and the LEP. Many businesses within 
the Borough now had a strong social media presence. 

 

 Why was Wokingham predicted to face a substantial hit to its GDP compared to other 
areas? Response given – This would need to be properly researched and assessed. 
New data from the LEP was expected shortly, which would give a greater insight into 
this issue. 

 

 What was the average business size that received a discretionary business grant? 
Response given – Data regarding this would be gathered and shared. 

 

 Was there sufficient funding to keep the rough sleeping strategy going? Response 
given – Relationships had been built up to allow a more coordinated response, such 
as meeting the needs of the rough sleepers in terms of their mental and physical 
wellbeing Funding was available for the next 2 to 3 years minimum. 

 

 How much grant funding was available for rough sleepers within the Borough? 
Response given – Officers would seek this information and feed back to the 
Committee Members. 

 



 

 Had more rough sleepers appeared in the Borough as a result of the pandemic? 
Response given – The strategy covered a wider group of people, including ‘sofa 
surfers’ and those at risk of becoming rough sleepers. True rough sleepers were a 
proportion of the full number of individuals in contact with WBC in order to provide 
support and housing. 

 

 With a potential rise in evictions expected once landlords were permitted to do so 
again, what steps were WBC taking to help support those effected? Response given – 
The team were gearing up to provide support to those who would require it. It was 
difficult to assess potential numbers until eviction notices were actually served, 
however WBC was working closely with landlords to gather information as soon as 
possible. 

 

 Would those in Council accommodation be at risk of eviction? Response given – 
Although Council housing could not be commented on, WBC’s housing companies 
were not looking to evict any tenants unless it was a last resort. The support network 
in place meant that there were relatively few evictions in Wokingham. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) Nigel bailey be thanked for attending the Committee; 

  
2) The appropriate officers be liaised with regarding financial support for Town and parish 

Councils;  
  

3) The wider action plan be shared with Committee Members when available, and 
include a section on the impact faced by Town and parish Councils;  
  

4) Officers monitor unemployment within the Borough after the cessation of the furlough 
scheme, and assess what was driving the predicted high percentage of unemployment 
within the Borough;  
  

5) Officers assess why Wokingham’s GDP was predicted to suffer substantially, in 
conjunction with the LEP;  
  

6) Details on the average size of businesses that have received discretionary grant be 
shared with the Committee Members; 
  

7) Figures regarding the amount of grant funding made available for rough sleepers be 
provided to Committee Members; 
  

8) Officers liaise with housing companies to alleviate the risk of evictions after the August 
date for evictions passes, and update the Committee with any concerns regarding an 
influx of at risk persons as a result of eviction from private or Local Authority housing. 

 
19. UPCOMING MEETING WORK PLAN  
The Committee reviewed the draft programme for their net to meetings, set out in agenda 
pages 19 to 20.  
 
The Committee were updated that the following meetings would be required to focus on 
the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2021-24: 
 



 

Scrutiny Meeting Date Main Meeting Focus 

13 Oct 20 Strategic overview 

28 Oct 20 Revenue – Children’s and Adult’s Services 

23 Nov 20 Revenue – 3 non-care related Directorates 

22 Dec 20 Capital/Special Items/updated revenue position 

19 Jan 21 Capital/Revenue final discussions 

 
*Private Committee Member briefing on 12 Oct 2020 to focus discussions and develop 
preliminary KLOE 
 
**Report of the CoSC to budget Council on 18 Feb 2021 
 
The Committee were advised that an item related to the implementation regarding virtual 
meetings was on the agenda for 2 September. It was agreed that the discussion was not 
to drift into specific constitutional points, but to instead focus on the technology behind 
they meetings, and consider which meeting might be suitable to be hybridised in the 
future. It was suggested that the Chairman of the Constitution Review Working Group be 
invited to the meeting. 
 
The Committee were advised that a Member briefing had been scheduled for 20 August 
2020 regarding the Council’s Community response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The briefing 
would allow Members to develop initial key lines of enquiry. A full public item relating to 
this and other aspects of the Covid-19 response was scheduled for 22 September.  
 
It was suggested that the item on the community response to the pandemic look at all 
areas in the Borough and not just focus on a centric viewpoint, for example liaising with 
areas such as Woodley, Hurst, Whitegates, and Earley amongst others. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) The timetable of meetings to assess the 20201-24 MTFP be agreed;  

  
2) The item related to virtual meetings be scheduled for 2 September, and not focus on 

specific constitutional issues. The Chairman of the Constitutional Review Working 
Group also be invited to this meeting;  
  

3) A Member briefing be held on 20 August 2020 to develop some initial Key Lines of 
Enquiry regarding Wokingham’s community response to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
ahead of a public item on this and other areas of the pandemic response on 22 
September;  
  

4) The item on the community response to the pandemic look at all areas in the Borough, 
and not just focus on a centric viewpoint, for example liaising with areas such as 
Woodley, Hurst, Whitegates, and Earley amongst others. 

 


